

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

TO: OneSource Financial Group, LLC
Mark Lebowitz
Alex Roderick
600 Anton Blvd., 11th Floor
Costa Mesa, California 92626

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER
(For violations of sections 25110 and 25401 of the Corporations Code)

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

1. At all relevant times herein, OneSource Financial Group, LLC (“OneSource”) maintained its principal place of business at 600 Anton Blvd., 11th Floor, Costa Mesa, California 92626. OneSource’s mailing address was 2973 Harbor Blvd., Suite 280, Costa Mesa, CA 92626, which is a UPS store.
2. Mark Lebowitz, an individual, told investors that he was the President and Chief Financial Officer of OneSource.
3. Alex Roderick, an individual, was the primary contact with investors and may have been a control person of OneSource.
4. Beginning at least as early as September 2005, OneSource, Lebowitz and Roderick, by means of advertisements in local newspapers, solicited investors to purchase ATM machines from OneSource. The purchase price ranged from \$4000 - \$4500 depending upon the number of ATM machines purchased. OneSource agreed to provide the location, installation, maintenance and transaction processing for the ATM machines.
5. According to OneSource, investors would receive a percentage of the surcharge fee charged to customers for using the ATM machines. OneSource, Lebowitz and Roderick told investors that a typical retail ATM machine generates 8-15 transactions per day, investors would

1 receive \$1 per transaction and that an ATM machine would generate income of \$240-\$450 per
2 month.

3 6. Investors entered into an Equipment Purchase Agreement for purchase of the ATM
4 machines. Simultaneously, investors entered into a Processing Agreement with OneSource whereby
5 OneSource would manage and maintain the ATM machines. The ATM purchase agreements and the
6 processing agreements were marketed and sold to investors as a package (“ATM investment
7 program”).

8 7. The ATM investment program is a security in the form of an investment contract.

9 8. These securities were offered or sold in this state in issuer transactions. The
10 Department of Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing any
11 person to offer and sell these securities in this state.

12 9. In connection with the offer and sale of these securities, OneSource, Lebowitz and
13 Roderick made, or caused to be made, misrepresentations of material fact or omitted to state material
14 facts necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which
15 they were made, not misleading. These misrepresentations and omissions included, but are not
16 limited to the following:

17 a. OneSource was selling Triton 9100 ATM machines to investors, marketed by
18 OneSource as the best low cost retail ATM machine in the industry, when in fact Triton had no
19 record of selling ATM machines to OneSource;

20 b. OneSource would install the ATM machines in high traffic locations such as gas
21 stations and casinos in Las Vegas and Atlantic City and OneSource would secure a 5-year contract
22 with the location owner for the placement of the ATM machines, when in fact there is no evidence
23 that OneSource ever installed any ATM machines;

24 c. Investors would receive proof of ownership with the location and serial number of
25 the ATM machines purchased within 90 days of their investment, when in fact investors never
26 received this information;

27 ///

28 ///

1 d. Investors would receive monthly checks derived from ATM revenues when in fact
2 investors received monthly payments from later investments and investors stopped receiving monthly
3 payments in May 2006.

4 Based on the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion
5 that the securities in the form of investment contracts issued by OneSource, Lebowitz and Roderick
6 are securities subject to qualification under the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968 and are
7 being or have been offered or sold without being qualified, in violation of Section 25110 of the
8 Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

9 Pursuant to Section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, OneSource Financial
10 Group, LLC, Mark Lebowitz and Alex Roderick are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the
11 further offer or sale in the State of California of securities, including but not limited to, investment
12 contracts unless and until qualification has been made under said law or unless exempt.

13 Further, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion that the securities issued
14 by OneSource, Lebowitz and Roderick were offered and sold in this state by means of written or oral
15 communications which included untrue statements of material fact or omitted to state material facts
16 necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they
17 were made, not misleading, in violation of section 25401 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

18 Pursuant to Section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, OneSource Financial
19 Group, LLC, Mark Lebowitz and Alex Roderick are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from
20 offering or selling or buying or offering to buy any security in the State of California, including but
21 not limited to, investment contracts, by means of any written or oral communication which includes
22 an untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in order to make the
23 statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

24 ///
25 ///
26 ///
27 ///
28 ///

1 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent
2 with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

3 Dated: November 15, 2006
4 Los Angeles, California

5 PRESTON DuFAUCHARD
6 California Corporations Commissioner

7 By _____
8 ALAN S. WEINGER
9 Lead Corporations Counsel
10 Enforcement Division

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28